06-19-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE SHEET (Rev 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office 102127228 To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Michael J. Walsh James N. McDerby, Jr. Norman Morfeld Masterchem Industries, Inc. 3135 Old Hwy. M Cynthia S. Sherrill Imperial, Missouri 63052 Stephen L. Crouse Douglas W. Newman Jeffrey A. Schutte Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: 05/01/2002, 05/06/2002, 05/21/2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): A. Patent Application Number(s): 10/006,985 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): Keith D. Lindenbaum Check Enclosed Х

FOLEY & LARDNER 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367 Charge to deposit account

06-1447 8. Deposit account number:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account.

Keith D. Lindenbaum

6/3/02

Name of person signing

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

06/18/2002 GTON11 00000170 10006985 40.00 06 01 FC:581

001.1237826.1

**PATENT** REEL: 012987 FRAME: 0173

1

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned; (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled **Paint Container** (Atty. Dkt. No. 040014-0101) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 5, 2001 as Application No. 10/006,985; and

WHEREAS, Masterchem Industries, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 3135 Old Hwy. M, Imperial, MO 63952 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting sair invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States of a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and relisue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper assistance to intellectual proverty laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

PATENT REEL: 012987 FRAME: 0174 ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Execute	d this 127	day of Mr	44 , 200	<u>2</u> .
			Signature	:: Michae Dulask
			Name (pi	rint): Michael J. Walsh
State of		) }ss.		
County of		)		
On this , who is personally k he/she acknowledge the uses and purpos	d that he/she si	igned, sealed, and o	20, before me, a on whose name is sub delivered the said ins	notary public in and for said county, appeared oscribed to the foregoing instrument, and strument as his/her free and voluntary act for
				Notary Public
				My Commission Expires:
(Seal)				

Executed this <u>/s</u> to	lay of May , 2002
	Signature: James No Ho Derby Jo
	ss.
County of)	
, who is personally known to me to be	, 20 , before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for 1.
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
(Seal)	

	Executed	d this	_ day of _	MAY	, 20 <u>02</u>	-		
					Signature Name (pri	nt): Nove	Marke mar/mo	al efors
			les.					
Jounty (	of		/	20	hafara ma a n	otavy nublic in	and for said cou	ntv. appeared
ne/she a	personally ki cknowledged	nown to me to	be the same ligned, sealed,	person wh	iose name is subs	scribed to the i	foregoing instrum her free and volu	ient, and
							Notary Public	( A Value of the Control of the Cont
						My Commiss	sion Expires:	
	(Seal)							

Executed this   sr	day of MAY	, 20 <u><b>02</b></u> .	
			puther A Sherill
State of	) )ss.		
	)		
On this day of who is personally known to me to be ne/she acknowledged that he/she sign the uses and purposes therein set fort	ned, sealed, and delive	_, before me, a notary pub lose name is subscribed to ered the said instrument as	olic in and for said county, appeared the foregoing instrument, and shis/her free and voluntary act for
		manger of the control	Notary Public
		Му Сол	nmission Expires:
(Seal)			

Execute	d this // day	of MAY	<u>/, 20_</u>	02			
		,			Then I	L. Croc	RAU
State of	) )ss.						<u></u>
	day of						
he/she acknowledged the uses and purpose	mat ne/sne signed, s	ealed, and delive	ered the said inst	trument as his	s/her free and	voluntary act f	or
					Notary Pub		
(Seal)				My Commis	sion Expires:		

Execute	d this	æ/ day of _ //	Ay , 2	20 <i>02</i>			
			,	ature:	buslas	W.	Juman
			<u>Name</u>	e (print):	Sovace	rs W.	Newma
State of		) )ss.					
County of		)					
On this, who is personally k he/she acknowledge the uses and purpose	nown to me to d that he/she si	igned, sealed, and	on whose name	is subscribed	to the forego	ing instrum	ent, and
					Not	ary Public	
(6. 1)				Му	Commission Ex	pires:	
(Seal)							

Execute	d this 🔰	_ day of	MAY	, 20 <del>0 ≥.</del>				
				Signature:	t):	ent Sc	Autto	Œ
cate of		) )ss. )						
On this who is personally k le/she acknowledge the uses and purposi	nown to me to d that he/she s	be the same p igned, sealed, a	erson who	se name is subsc	ribed to the	foregoing ins		
						Notary Pu	blic	_
(Seal)					My Commis	sion Expires:		

**RECORDED: 06/11/2002**